

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Aug 08 2012 03:12 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

THE STATE OF NEVADA,)
)
 Appellant,) CASE NO. 58833
)
 vs.)
)
 LACY THOMAS,)
)
 Respondents.)
_____)

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

DANIEL J. ALBREGTS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 004435
DANIEL J. ALBREGTS, LTD.
601 S. Tenth Street, Suite 202
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
albregts@hotmail.com

FRANNY A. FORSMAN
Nevada Bar No. 000014
P.O. Box 43401
Las Vegas, Nevada 89116
f.forsman@cox.net

Counsel for Respondent

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
STEVEN S. OWENS
Chief Deputy District Attorney
200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
Steven.Wolfson@ccdavn.com

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar No. 003926
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701-4714

Counsel for Appellant

DANIEL J. ALBREGTS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 004435
DANIEL J. ALBREGTS, LTD.
601 South Tenth Street, Suite 202
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 474-4004
albregts@hotmail.com

FRANNY A. FORSMAN
Nevada Bar No. 000014
P.O. Box 43401
Las Vegas, Nevada 89116
f.forsman@cox.net

Counsel for Respondent
LACY THOMAS

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,)	
)	
Appellant,)	CASE NO. 58833
)	
vs.)	
)	
LACY THOMAS,)	NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Summary of Argument.	3
B. Applicable Standards of Review.	5
C. The Motion to Dismiss Was Not a Challenge to the Sufficiency of the Evidence to Sustain the Indictment; it Was a Motion to Dismiss Asserting That the Acts Alleged in the Indictment Were Not Crimes.	6
D. State Supreme Courts Find Official Misconduct Statutes Unconstitutionally Vague When Specific Conduct Is Not Set Forth in the Statute.	9
E. The State Court Decisions Cited by the State are “As Applied” Cases and Are Inapplicable Due to the Differences in the Statutes and the Conduct at Issue.....	13
F. The United States Supreme Court Limited the Scope of the Federal Official Misconduct Statute to Avoid Invalidating it and Sets Forth the Task of the Court in Analyzing Void-for- Vagueness Challenges.	18

G.	The Statutes are Vague Under Nevada Law Void-for-Vagueness in Nevada.	21
H.	The Trial Court Properly Construed the Statutes and Determined That the Conduct Alleged Did Not Constitute the Crimes of Theft or Official Misconduct.	27
	CONCLUSION.	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Arizona v. Ross</u> , 151P.3d 1261, 1265 (Ariz. App. 2007).	28
<u>Colwell v. State</u> , 59 P.3d 463 (2003).	9
<u>Gallego v. State</u> , 23 P.3d 227, 239 (Nev. 2001).	6
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 188 P.3d 51 (Nev. 2008).	5
<u>Houser v. District Court</u> , 345 P.2d 766 (1959).	9
<u>Hughes v. Jorgenson</u> , 50 P.3d 821, 823 (Ariz. 2002).	28
<u>Kolsch v. Curtis</u> , ___ F.Supp.___, 2012 WL 1376975 (D.Nev. 2012).	22
<u>Margraves v. State</u> , 34 S.W. 3d 912 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).	16
<u>McNally v. United States</u> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).	19, 20
<u>Nolos v. Holder</u> , 611 F.3d 279 (5 th Cir., 2010).	22
<u>Peccole v. McNamee</u> , 267 P.2d 243 (Nev. 1954).	22

<u>People v. Beruman,</u> 638 P.2d 789, 793 (Colo. 1982).....	10
<u>People v. Grever,</u> 856 N.E.2d 378 (Ill. 2006).....	17
<u>People v. Kleffman,</u> 412 N.E. 2d 1057 (Ill. App. 1980).....	17
<u>Skilling v. United States,</u> 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010).	18, 19, 22, 27
<u>Smith v. District Court,</u> 347 P.2d 52 (1959).....	9
<u>State v. Adams,</u> 866 P.2d 1017, 1023 (Kan. 1994).	11
<u>State v. Andersen,</u> 370 N.W. 2d 653 (Minn. App. 1985).....	16
<u>State v. Campbell,</u> 113 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. App. 2000).....	16
<u>State v. Castaneda,</u> 245 P.3d 550, 553 (Nev. 2010).	4, 5, 21, 24, 27
<u>State v. DeLeo,</u> 356 So.2d 306, 307 (Fl. 1978).	12
<u>State v. Florea,</u> 677 P.2d 698 (Or. 1984).....	14
<u>State v. Green,</u> 376 A.2d 424 (Del. Super. Ct. 1977).....	17

<u>State v. Heaton,</u> 125 Wash. App. 1035 (Wash. Ct. App. 2005).	15
<u>State v. Jenkins,</u> 469 So.2d 733 (Fl. 1985).	13
<u>State v. Jensen,</u> 681 N.W.2d 230 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004).	15
<u>State v. Lucero,</u> 249 P.3d 1226, 1228 (Nev. 2011).	5
<u>State v. Perez,</u> 464 So.2d 737, 739-40 (La. 1985).	29
<u>State v. Rhodig,</u> 707 P.2d 549 (Nev. 1985).	22
<u>State v. Thompson,</u> 511 P.2d 1043 (Nev. 1973).	22
<u>State v. Wood,</u> 678 P.2d 1238 (Or. App. 1984).	14
<u>United States v. Bass,</u> 404 U.S. 336, 347-49 (1971).	28
<u>United States v. Goyal,</u> 629 F.3d 912, 922 (9 th Cir. 2010).	3
<u>United States v. Harriss,</u> 347 U.S. 612, 618 (1954).	20
<u>Walch v. State,</u> 909 P. 1184 (Nev. 1996).	22

STATUTES

CRS 18-8-405. 10

Del. C. 1211. 17

Fla. Stat. 839.25. 12

Ill. Rev. Stat. Crim. Code 33-3(c). 17

K.S.A.. 11

La.R.S. 14:134. 28

Minn. Stat. Ann. 609.43. 16

NRS 34.500. 8

NRS 34.700. 8

NRS 34.710. 8

NRS 172.155. 8

NRS 173.075. 23

NRS 174.075(2). 8

NRS 174.105(3). 9

NRS 197.110. 4, 13

NRS 197.110(2). 30

NRS 205.0832. 5

NRS 205.0832(1)(b). 30

NRS 281A.400(2).	23
NRS 281A.420.	23, 24
NRS 281.481(2)(a).	24
NRS 281.501.	24
ORS 162.415.	14
RCW 9A.80.010.	15
VTCA 39.02.	16
Wis. Stat. Ann 946.12...	15
18 U.S.C. §1346.	18, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

County Fiscal Directive No. 6.	23
NAC 449.314(5).	23
UMC By-laws.	23
